

RESOLUTION NO. 24-02
CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Douglas C. Cline ON THE
20th DAY OF May, 2002.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID FROM THE
HARTSOOK CONTRACTING CO., LTD. FOR THE 2002
PAVEMENT MARKING PROGRAM FOR THE CITY OF
CENTERVILLE, OHIO.

WHEREAS, the Miami Valley Cable Council, along with FOUR (4) members of
MVCC, coordinated the advertisement to bidders for the 2002 Pavement Marking
Program pursuant to specifications prepared by the Miami Valley Cable Council; and

WHEREAS, The Hartsook Contracting Co., Ltd. was the low and best bidder for
the City of Centerville, Ohio.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY
RESOLVES:

- Section 1. That the bid submitted by The Hartsook Contracting Co., Ltd. for the
2002 Pavement Marking Program for the City of Centerville, Ohio,
marked Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof, is
hereby accepted for the total amount of \$17,184.96.
- Section 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to enter any
necessary agreement to evidence acceptance of said bid and to make
payment pursuant hereto.
- Section 3. That this Resolution become effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED this 20th day of May, 2002.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Maril J. McLaughlin
Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 24-02, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 20th day of May, 2002.

Maril J. McLaughlin
Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency
with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law
Robert N. Farquhar
Municipal Attorney

CITY OF CENTERVILLE		2002 PAVEMENT MARKING PROGRAM										
DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		HARTSOOK CONTRACTING		OLGESBY CONTRACTING		(water based alternate) OLGESBY CONTRACTING		THE BARBOUR COMPANY	
			UNIT AMOUNT	AMOUNT	AMOUNT	UNIT AMOUNT	AMOUNT	UNIT AMOUNT	AMOUNT	UNIT AMOUNT	AMOUNT	
640 Centerline (Double Yellow)	49300	LF	\$ 0.08	\$ 3,944.00	\$ 0.077	\$ 3,796.10	\$ 0.075	\$ 3,697.50	\$ 0.055	\$ 2,711.50	\$ 0.076	\$ 3,746.80
640 Centerline (TWLTL Yellow)	35200	LF	\$ 0.08	\$ 2,816.00	\$ 0.070	\$ 2,464.00	\$ 0.065	\$ 2,288.00	\$ 0.053	\$ 1,865.60	\$ 0.065	\$ 2,288.00
640 Centerline (Single Yellow)	1100	LF	\$ 0.05	\$ 55.00	\$ 0.058	\$ 63.80	\$ 0.06	\$ 66.00	\$ 0.05	\$ 55.00	\$ 0.057	\$ 62.70
640 Edge line (4" Solid white)	36600	LF	\$ 0.05	\$ 1,830.00	\$ 0.042	\$ 1,537.20	\$ 0.046	\$ 1,683.60	\$ 0.036	\$ 1,317.60	\$ 0.047	\$ 1,720.20
640 Lane Lines (4" Dashed White)	76000	LF	\$ 0.04	\$ 3,040.00	\$ 0.036	\$ 2,736.00	\$ 0.040	\$ 3,040.00	\$ 0.038	\$ 2,888.00	\$ 0.037	\$ 2,812.00
640 Channelizing (8" Solid White)	11400	LF	\$ 0.18	\$ 2,052.00	\$ 0.15	\$ 1,710.00	\$ 0.20	\$ 2,280.00	\$ 0.18	\$ 2,052.00	\$ 0.21	\$ 2,394.00
640 Crosswalk (8" Solid White)	4500	LF	\$ 0.85	\$ 3,825.00	\$ 0.70	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 0.75	\$ 3,375.00	\$ 0.73	\$ 3,285.00	\$ 0.72	\$ 3,240.00
640 STOP Bars (24" Solid White)	1430	LF	\$ 1.60	\$ 2,288.00	\$ 1.10	\$ 1,573.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 1,787.50	\$ 1.19	\$ 1,701.70	\$ 1.33	\$ 1,901.90
640 Parking stall (4" Solid White)	108	LF	\$ 0.75	\$ 81.00	\$ 0.333	\$ 35.96	\$ 0.33	\$ 35.64	\$ 0.32	\$ 34.56	\$ 0.355	\$ 38.34
640 Lane Arrows - straight (White)	3	EA	\$ 35.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 66.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 81.00	\$ 26.50	\$ 79.50	\$ 31.00	\$ 93.00
640 Lane Arrows - turn (White)	52	EA	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,820.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 1,144.00	\$ 28.90	\$ 1,502.80	\$ 28.40	\$ 1,476.80	\$ 32.00	\$ 1,664.00
640 Lane Arrows - combo(White)	2	EA	\$ 50.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 64.00	\$ 34.75	\$ 69.50	\$ 34.00	\$ 68.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 84.00
640 Word "ONLY"	29	EA	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,160.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 1,102.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 1,276.00	\$ 43.00	\$ 1,247.00	\$ 46.00	\$ 1,334.00
640 Work "SCHOOL"	8	EA	\$ 100.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 720.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 760.00	\$ 92.00	\$ 736.00	\$ 97.00	\$ 776.00
640 Curb (Solid Yellow)	1820	LF	\$ 0.70	\$ 1,274.00	\$ 0.45	\$ 819.00	\$ 0.75	\$ 1,365.00	\$ 0.72	\$ 1,310.40	\$ 0.74	\$ 1,346.80
Single dashed white (4") thermo	230	LF	\$ 2.00	\$ 460.00	\$ 2.65	\$ 609.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 460.00
GRAND TOTAL - ALL ITEMS				\$ 21,246.00		\$ 17,184.96		\$ 19,610.04		\$ 18,117.16		\$ 19,754.94